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BYD Electronic (285 HK)
Smartphone shipments rebound in 2021

= BYD Electronic (International) Co. Ltd. (“‘the Company” or “BYDE” ) is expected
to benefit from smartphone shipments rebound in 2021 due to economic recovery
and 5G smartphone replacement.

= With the higher 5G smartphone demand, robust vehicle shipments, and
emergence of the stay-at-home economy, we forecast total revenue to grow at a
CAGR of 36.6% in FY19-22E. We revise up FY21E/22E overall revenue by 3.7%/
3.4%.

= Net profit is estimated to grow at a CAGR of 85.5% in FY19-22E.

= Recommend BUY and TP of HK$63.0, implying 15.4x/ 11.8x FY21E/22E P/E.

Smartphone and PCs business revenue to grow at a CAGR of 28.7% in
FY19-22E. We expect 2021 smartphone shipments in China to grow 11.0% YoY. PC
shipments grew 26.1% YoY in 4Q20, driven by stay-at-home economy with demand
from online education, home office and home entertainment. We expect BYDE can
benefit from more assembly and component businesses in 2021, due to global
economy recovery and 5G smartphone demand.

BYDE’s parent company, BYD Company Ltd (1211 HK), has recorded robust
monthly vehicle shipments since Oct 2020 with a double-digit growth. We
expect BYDE'’s automotive intelligent system business can benefit with the strong
vehicle shipments of its parent company thanks to supportive sector policies for
vehicles consumption. We revise up FY21E/22E revenue of automotive intelligent
system business by 3.4%/ 5.7%.

Net profit margin improving. We forecast FY21E/22E net profit margin to improve
by 0.4ppt/ 0.5ppt YoY to 7.1%/ 7.6%, driven by economy of scale. Net profit is
estimated to grow at a CAGR of 85.5% in FY19-22E

Valuation. We recommend BUY rating with TP of HK$63.0, representing
15.4x/11.8x FY21E/22E PJE.

Risks: (1) Slowdown in 5G network development; (2) Revenue highly dependent on
Android smartphone shipments; (3) Business may be affected by international trade
tensions.

Results and Valuation

FY ended Dec 31 FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E
Revenue (RMB mn) 41,047 53,028 89,295 111,230 135,109
Chg (%,YoY) 5.9% 29.2% 68.4% 24.6% 21.5%
Net profit (RMB mn) 2,189 1,598 5,948 7,846 10,201
Chg (%,YoY) (15.3%) (27.0%) 272.3% 31.9% 30.0%
EPS (RMB) 0.971 0.709 2.640 3.482 4.527
Chg (%,YoY) (15.3%) (27.0%) 272.3% 31.9% 30.0%
BVPS (RMB) 7.02 7.54 9.92 13.05 17.12
Chg (%.YoY) 11.5% 7.4% 31.5% 31.6% 31.2%
P/E (x) 49.2 68.3 175 133 102
P/B (x) 6.8 6.4 4.7 35 2.7
ROAE (%) 14.6% 9.7% 30.2% 30.3% 30.0%
ROAA (%) 8.5% 5.9% 19.4% 21.4% 22.9%
DPS (RMB) 0.195 0.071 0.264 0.349 0.453
Dividend Yield (%) 0.245% 0.682% 0.175% 0.133% 0.102%

*Exchange rate assumption for FY20E-22E: HKD 1 = RMB 0.85
Source(s): Bloomberg, ABCI Securities estimates
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Key Data

52Wk H/L(HKS) 54.7/10.3
Issued shares (mn) 2,253.2
Market cap (HK$ mn) 122,574.0
Avg daily turnover

(HKS mn) 1,055.0
Major shareholder(s)

BYD Company Ltd 65.76%
BF Trustee 6.08%

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimateS

Share Performance (%)

Absolute Relative*
1-mth 15.3% 2.1%
3-mth 16.4% (4.7%)
6-mth 344.5% 324.9%

*Relative to HSI
Source(s): Bloomberg

Share performance(HK$)

60.00

50.00

40.00

30.00

20.00

10.00

000 +——T—T—T—TT—T—T—T—T
0OC000000O000O0O d
N AN AN NN NN NN N
OO0 O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0 QO
INEE NI NI NI NIR NI NI NI NI N NI NIRN
S AN TN O 0D D A
OC0O0OO00O0O0O0OHHHO

Source(s): Bloomberg, ABCI Securities



1
% ﬁ @ % BYD Electronic (International) Co. Ltd. (285 HK, BUY)

ABC INTERNATIONAL China Telecom Sector
ABCI SECURITIES COMPANY LIMITED Jan 22, 2021

Smartphone and PCs business stimulated by shipments rebound in 2021

As of Nov 2020, the overall 5G users have surpassed 170mn in China, thanks to
marketing campaigns and incentives for upgrading old customers to 5G platforms.
According to National Bureau of Statistics of China, 2020 mobile phone and
smartphone shipments in China were 1.5bn (down 9.5% YoY) and 1.1 bn (down 5.0%
YoY). We expect 2021 smartphone shipments in China to grow 11.0% YoY. According
to IDC data announced on Aug 27, 2020, the global smartphone shipments are
estimated to grow by 9.0% YoY in 2021 on post-pandemic recovery and rising 5G
smartphone demand, which will drive electronic components and assembly needs and
benefit BYDE. We expect a new round of smartphone replacement demand to 5G in
2021. BYDE has strengthened its assembly business with a number of well-known
smartphone brands. BYDE’s customers include Huawei, Samsung (5930 KS), Vivo,
OPPO, Xiaomi (1810 HK) and LG (66570 KS). In Dec 2020, BYDE and Xiaomi (1810
HK) established a joint laboratory. Since 2014, the two companies BYDE and Xiaomi
have participated in the manufacturing and co-operation with more than 30 models of
Xiaomi’s mobile phones. Also, the demand of tablets and PCs rose on the emergence
of stay-at-home economy. According to IDC data on Jan, 2021, global PC shipments
grew 26.1% YoY in 4Q20 driven by stay-at-home economy with demand from online
education, home office and home entertainment. We expect BYDE can benefit from
more assembly and component businesses in 2021. As such, we revise up our
FY21E/22E smartphone and PCs business revenue by 5.2%/ 4.4%. We expect BYDE’s
smartphone and PCs revenue to grow at 33.8%/ 24.6% in FY21-22E.

Benefit from supportive vehicle policies

The domestic vehicle shipments are robust in 2020 due to the subsidies and supportive
policies for new-energy vehicles. Vehicle shipments of BYDE’s parent company, BYD
Company Ltd. (1211 HK), showed a double-digit growth since Oct 2020, mostly driven
by new-energy vehicles. There are a number of supportive policies for vehicle
consumption with subsidies to boost domestic consumption under the strategy of dual
circulation economy. E.g., rural residents can trade in their oil vehicles and obtain
subsidies for purchasing trucks with capacity no larger than 3.5 tons or passenger cars
with engines no larger than 1.6 liters.

In Nov 2020, the State Council of the PRC unveiled the 2021-35 new-energy vehicle
development plan, setting the target of new-energy vehicles to 20% of total in 2025 and
50% in 2035. The incentive policies and strong vehicle shipments of its parent
company would support BYDE’s automotive intelligent system business. As such, we
revise up the automotive intelligent system business revenue by 3.4%/ 5.7% for
FY21E/22E. We expect BYDE’s automotive intelligent system business revenue to
grow at 38.5%/ 33.0% in FY21-22E

Exhibit 1: BYD Company Ltd’s monthly vehicle shipments

June 2020 July 2020 Aug 2020 Sept 2020 Oct 2020 Nov 2020 Dec 2020
Vehicle shipments (‘000) 33.7 314 36.7 42.2 47.7 23.9 56.3
YoY -12.9% 1.3% 2.1% 3.6% 16.1% 30.6% 30.4%

Source(s): Company
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Exhibit 2: Change in our financial estimates

oLD NEW CHANGE
(RMB mn) FY20E FY21E FY22E FY20E FY21E FY22E FY20E FY21E FY22E
Smartphone and PCs 58,011 73,769 92,667 58,011 77,616 96,734 0.0% 5.2% 4.4%
New Intelligent business 8,736 12,231 16,756 8,736 12,231 16,878 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%
Automotive intelligent 2,248 3,012 3915 2,248 3,113 4,140 0.0% 3.4% 5.7%
Total revenue 89,205 107,281 130,695 89,295 111,230 135,109 0.0% 8.7% 3.4%
Net Profit 5,948 7,652 10,183 5,948 7,846 10,201 0.0% 2.5% 0.2%

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

Valuations

Recommend BUY with TP at HK$63.0

Our DCF-derived TP of the Company is HK$63.0 (WACC: 12.4%; perpetuity growth
rate: 2.4%), representing 15.4x/11.8x FY21E/22E P/E. Based on the share price of Jan
21, 2021, the counter has a potential upside of 15.8%. Recommend BUY.

Exhibit 3: Peers comparison table

Ticker Price*

BYD Electronic Ltd 285 HK 544 475 13.0 14.6 12.0 45 33 27 23 2741 184 16.1 12.0
AAC Technologies 2018 HK 47.05 208 31.0 17.9 14.4 24 22 20 18 78 12.8 47 6.9
Sunny Optical Tech 2382 HK 218.60 396 34.7 26.9 218 12.8 9.4 73 5.7 294 30.0 133 14.4
TCL Electronics 1070 HK 713 5.5 10.4 8.5 70 1.1 1.0 0.9 08 9.4 125 4.0 46
Cowell E Holdings Inc 1415 HK 5.85 213 10.6 8.6 76 19 25 23 241 211 295 14.6 19.8
Q Technology Group Co 1478 HK 17.58 231 16.7 143 1.8 45 35 29 25 224 222 6.1 6.3
Average 26.3 19.4 15.1 12.5 45 37 3.0 25 19.5 209 9.8 10.6

*Based on closing price on Jan 21, 2021
Source(s): Bloomberg
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Risk factors

High customer concentration risk
The revenue proportion contributed from the largest customer increased from 30.2% in
2018 to 51.3% in FY19.

Our forecasts may deviate from actual results
We make our forecasts relies on a number of assumptions. The actual results may
deviate from our estimates.

Highly dependent on smartphones and PCs business

BYDE generated over 85.6% of total revenue from smartphones and PCs business in
FY19. Any changes in smartphone and PC shipments will have substantial impact on
the Company’s income.

Slowdown in 5G network development may affect earnings

The Company’s business may be affected if there are any changes in 5G network
development progress.

Business may be affected by international trade tension
International trade tension or disputes may affect the Company’s product shipments.
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Financial Statements
Consolidated income statement (2018A-2022E)

FY Ended Dec 31 (RMB mn) 2018A
Smartphone and PC business revenue 35,517
New Intelligent business revenue 4,340
Automotive intelligent system business revenue 1,190
Others revenue 0
Total revenue 41,047
Cost of revenue (36,875)
Gross profit 4,172
R&D expenses (1,589)
Selling and distribution expenses (229)
Admin expenses (536)
Others 718
Profit before tax 2,536
Tax (347)
Net profit 2,189
EPS (RMB) 0.971
DPS (RMB) 0.195

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

BYD Electronic (International) Co. Ltd. (285 HK, BUY)
China Telecom Sector

Jan 22, 2021
2019A 2020E 2021E 2022E
45,409 58,011 77,616 96,734
6,025 8,736 12,231 16,878
1,594 2,248 3,113 4,140
0 20,300 18,270 17,357
53,028 89,295 111,230 135,109
(49,071) (76,972) (96,214) (117,005)
3,957 12,323 15,016 18,105
(2,088) (3,304) (3,893) (4,594)
(257) (432) (445) (405)
(619) (1,072) (1,224) (1,216)
703 (979) (832) (692)
1,696 6,536 8,622 11,198
(99) (588) (776) (997)
1,598 5,948 7,846 10,201
0.709 2.640 3.482 4.527
0.071 0.264 0.349 0.453
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Consolidated balance sheet (2018A-2022E)

As of Dec 31 (RMB mn)

PPE
Prepayments, other receivables and
other assets

Others
Total non-current assets

Cash & cash equivalents
Inventories

Trade receivables
Others

Total current assets
Total assets

Trade and bill payables
Others
Total current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities
Others

Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities

Total equity

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

2018A

7,634

399
929
8,962

4,741
4,768
7,209
371
17,089
26,051

7,892
2,170
10,062

45

120
164
10,226
15,825

BYD Electronic (International) Co. Ltd. (285 HK, BUY)
China Telecom Sector

2019A
8,617

567
1,761
10,945

1,651
5,401
9,567
463
17,082
28,027

7,340
3,059
10,399

18

620
639
11,038
16,989

2020E

9,221

617
5,016
14,853

1,486
5,876
10,428
511
18,301
33,155

6,973
3,198
10,171

17

625
642
10,813
22,341

2021E

9,866

671
9,817
20,354

1,337
6,393
11,367
565
19,662
40,017

6,624
3,345
9,969

17

629
646
10,615
29,402

Jan 22, 2021

2022E
10,557

730
16,562
27,848

1,203
6,956
12,390
625
21,174
49,022

6,293
3,498
9,791

16

634
649
10,441
38,582
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (2018A-2022E)

As of Dec 31 (RMB mn)
Operating profit before tax
Others

Operating cash flow

CAPEX
Others
Investing cash flow

Dividends paid
Others
Financing cash flow

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year
FX change effect

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

Financial ratios (2018A-2022E)

As of Dec 31

2018A

2,536
2,245
4,781

(2,317)
25
(2,292)

(518)
(43)
(561)

1,928
2,822

)
4,741

BYD Electronic (International) Co. Ltd. (285 HK, BUY)
China Telecom Sector
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2019A 2020E 2021E 2022E
1,696 6,536 8,622 11,198
(1,318) (368) (207) (444)
379 6,167 8,415 10,754
(2,745) (2,882) (3,026) (3.177)
(108) 19 17 16
(2,852) (2,863) (3,009) (3,162)
(439) (160) (596) (786)
(184) (165) (148) (134)
(623) (325) (744) (919)
(3,097) 2,980 4,662 6,673
4,741 1,651 4,637 9,305
6 6 6 7
1,651 4,637 9,305 15,985

YoY Growth:

Revenue
Gross profit
Net profit

Profitability ratios:

ROAE

ROAA

Costs ratio:

R&D expenses/ revenue

Selling and distribution expenses/ revenue
Administrative expenses/ revenue
Margins:

Gross profit margin

Net profit margin

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

5.9%
(2.2%)
(15.3%)

14.6%
8.5%

3.9%
0.6%
1.3%

10.2%
5.3%

2020E 2021E 2022E

29.2% 68.4% 24.6% 21.5%
(5.1%) 211.4% 21.9% 20.6%
(27.0%) 272.3% 31.9% 30.0%
9.7% 30.2% 30.3% 30.0%
5.9% 19.4% 21.4% 22.9%
3.9% 3.7% 3.5% 3.4%
0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.3%
1.2% 1.2% 1.1% 0.9%
7.5% 13.8% 13.5% 13.4%
3.0% 6.7% 7.1% 7.6%
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ABCI Securities Company Limited and/or its affiliates may pursue financial interests to the companies mentioned in the report.

Definition of equity rating

Rating Definition

Buy Stock return rate> Market return rate (~10%)

Hold - Market return rate (~-10%) < Stock return rate < Market return rate (~10%)
Sell Stock return < - Market return (~-10%)

Notes: Stock return rate: expected percentage change of share price plus gross dividend yield over the next 12 months
Market return rate: average market return rate since 2008 (For reference: HSI total return index 2008-20CAGR at 9.2%)

Time horizon of share price target: 12-month

Stock rating, however, may vary from the stated framework due to factors including but not limited to: corporate governance, market
capitalization, historical price volatility relative to corresponding benchmark index, average daily turnover of the stock relative to market
capitalization of the stock, competitive advantages in corresponding industry, etc.
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