

# **BYD Electronic (285 HK)**

# **Smartphone shipments rebound in 2021**

- BYD Electronic (International) Co. Ltd. ("the Company" or "BYDE") is expected
  to benefit from smartphone shipments rebound in 2021 due to economic recovery
  and 5G smartphone replacement.
- With the higher 5G smartphone demand, robust vehicle shipments, and emergence of the stay-at-home economy, we forecast total revenue to grow at a CAGR of 36.6% in FY19-22E. We revise up FY21E/22E overall revenue by 3.7%/ 3.4%.
- Net profit is estimated to grow at a CAGR of 85.5% in FY19-22E.
- Recommend BUY and TP of HK\$63.0, implying 15.4x/ 11.8x FY21E/22E P/E.

Smartphone and PCs business revenue to grow at a CAGR of 28.7% in FY19-22E. We expect 2021 smartphone shipments in China to grow 11.0% YoY. PC shipments grew 26.1% YoY in 4Q20, driven by stay-at-home economy with demand from online education, home office and home entertainment. We expect BYDE can benefit from more assembly and component businesses in 2021, due to global economy recovery and 5G smartphone demand.

BYDE's parent company, BYD Company Ltd (1211 HK), has recorded robust monthly vehicle shipments since Oct 2020 with a double-digit growth. We expect BYDE's automotive intelligent system business can benefit with the strong vehicle shipments of its parent company thanks to supportive sector policies for vehicles consumption. We revise up FY21E/22E revenue of automotive intelligent system business by 3.4%/ 5.7%.

**Net profit margin improving.** We forecast FY21E/22E net profit margin to improve by 0.4ppt/ 0.5ppt YoY to 7.1%/ 7.6%, driven by economy of scale. Net profit is estimated to grow at a CAGR of 85.5% in FY19-22E

**Valuation.** We recommend **BUY** rating with TP of HK\$63.0, representing 15.4x/11.8x FY21E/22E P/E.

**Risks:** (1) Slowdown in 5G network development; (2) Revenue highly dependent on Android smartphone shipments; (3) Business may be affected by international trade tensions.

### **Results and Valuation**

FY ended Dec 31	FY18A	FY19A	FY20E	FY21E	FY22E
Revenue (RMB mn)	41,047	53,028	89,295	111,230	135,109
Chg (%,YoY)	5.9%	29.2%	68.4%	24.6%	21.5%
Net profit (RMB mn)	2,189	1,598	5,948	7,846	10,201
Chg (%,YoY)	(15.3%)	(27.0%)	272.3%	31.9%	30.0%
EPS (RMB)	0.971	0.709	2.640	3.482	4.527
Chg (%,YoY)	(15.3%)	(27.0%)	272.3%	31.9%	30.0%
BVPS (RMB)	7.02	7.54	9.92	13.05	17.12
Chg (%,YoY)	11.5%	7.4%	31.5%	31.6%	31.2%
P/E (x)	49.2	68.3	17.5	13.3	10.2
P/B (x)	6.8	6.4	4.7	3.5	2.7
ROAE (%)	14.6%	9.7%	30.2%	30.3%	30.0%
ROAA (%)	8.5%	5.9%	19.4%	21.4%	22.9%
DPS (RMB)	0.195	0.071	0.264	0.349	0.453
Dividend Yield (%)	0.245%	0.682%	0.175%	0.133%	0.102%

<sup>\*</sup>Exchange rate assumption for FY20E-22E: HKD 1 = RMB 0.85

Source(s): Bloomberg, ABCI Securities estimates

## Company Report

Jan 22, 2021 Rating: BUY TP: HK\$ 63.0

Analyst : Ricky Lai Tel: (852) 2147 8895 rickylai@abci.com.hk

Share price (HK\$)	54.4
Est. share price return	15.8%
Est. dividend yield	0.1%
Est. total return	20.8%
Previous Rating & TP	BUY/HK\$42.0
Previous Report Date	Nov 2, 2020

Source(s): Bloomberg, ABCI Securities estimates

Key Data	
52Wk H/L(HK\$)	54.7/10.3
Issued shares (mn)	2,253.2
Market cap (HK\$ mn)	122,574.0
Avg daily turnover (HK\$ mn)	1,055.0
Major shareholder(s)	
BYD Company Ltd	65.76%
BF Trustee	6.08%

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

Share Performance (%)								
	<u>Absolute</u>	Relative*						
1-mth	15.3%	2.1%						
3-mth	16.4%	(4.7%)						
6-mth	344.5%	324.9%						

\*Relative to HSI Source(s): Bloomberg





#### Smartphone and PCs business stimulated by shipments rebound in 2021

As of Nov 2020, the overall 5G users have surpassed 170mn in China, thanks to marketing campaigns and incentives for upgrading old customers to 5G platforms. According to National Bureau of Statistics of China, 2020 mobile phone and smartphone shipments in China were 1.5bn (down 9.5% YoY) and 1.1 bn (down 5.0% YoY). We expect 2021 smartphone shipments in China to grow 11.0% YoY. According to IDC data announced on Aug 27, 2020, the global smartphone shipments are estimated to grow by 9.0% YoY in 2021 on post-pandemic recovery and rising 5G smartphone demand, which will drive electronic components and assembly needs and benefit BYDE. We expect a new round of smartphone replacement demand to 5G in 2021. BYDE has strengthened its assembly business with a number of well-known smartphone brands. BYDE's customers include Huawei, Samsung (5930 KS), Vivo, OPPO, Xiaomi (1810 HK) and LG (66570 KS). In Dec 2020, BYDE and Xiaomi (1810 HK) established a joint laboratory. Since 2014, the two companies BYDE and Xiaomi have participated in the manufacturing and co-operation with more than 30 models of Xiaomi's mobile phones. Also, the demand of tablets and PCs rose on the emergence of stay-at-home economy. According to IDC data on Jan, 2021, global PC shipments grew 26.1% YoY in 4Q20 driven by stay-at-home economy with demand from online education, home office and home entertainment. We expect BYDE can benefit from more assembly and component businesses in 2021. As such, we revise up our FY21E/22E smartphone and PCs business revenue by 5.2%/ 4.4%. We expect BYDE's smartphone and PCs revenue to grow at 33.8%/ 24.6% in FY21-22E.

#### Benefit from supportive vehicle policies

The domestic vehicle shipments are robust in 2020 due to the subsidies and supportive policies for new-energy vehicles. Vehicle shipments of BYDE's parent company, BYD Company Ltd. (1211 HK), showed a double-digit growth since Oct 2020, mostly driven by new-energy vehicles. There are a number of supportive policies for vehicle consumption with subsidies to boost domestic consumption under the strategy of dual circulation economy. E.g., rural residents can trade in their oil vehicles and obtain subsidies for purchasing trucks with capacity no larger than 3.5 tons or passenger cars with engines no larger than 1.6 liters.

In Nov 2020, the State Council of the PRC unveiled the 2021-35 new-energy vehicle development plan, setting the target of new-energy vehicles to 20% of total in 2025 and 50% in 2035. The incentive policies and strong vehicle shipments of its parent company would support BYDE's automotive intelligent system business. As such, we revise up the automotive intelligent system business revenue by 3.4%/ 5.7% for FY21E/22E. We expect BYDE's automotive intelligent system business revenue to grow at 38.5%/ 33.0% in FY21-22E

Exhibit 1: BYD Company Ltd's monthly vehicle shipments

mn	June 2020	July 2020	Aug 2020	Sept 2020	Oct 2020	Nov 2020	Dec 2020
Vehicle shipments ('000)	33.7	31.4	36.7	42.2	47.7	23.9	56.3
YoY	-12.9%	1.3%	2.1%	3.6%	16.1%	30.6%	30.4%

Source(s): Company

Exhibit 2: Change in our financial estimates

		OLD			NEW		CHANGE		
(RMB mn)	FY20E	FY21E	FY22E	FY20E	FY21E	FY22E	FY20E	FY21E	FY22E
Smartphone and PCs	58,011	73,769	92,667	58,011	77,616	96,734	0.0%	5.2%	4.4%
New Intelligent business	8,736	12,231	16,756	8,736	12,231	16,878	0.0%	0.0%	0.7%
Automotive intelligent	2,248	3,012	3,915	2,248	3,113	4,140	0.0%	3.4%	5.7%
Total revenue	89,295	107,281	130,695	89,295	111,230	135,109	0.0%	3.7%	3.4%
Net Profit	5,948	7,652	10,183	5,948	7,846	10,201	0.0%	2.5%	0.2%

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

## **Valuations**

## Recommend BUY with TP at HK\$63.0

Our DCF-derived TP of the Company is HK\$63.0 (WACC: 12.4%; perpetuity growth rate: 2.4%), representing 15.4x/11.8x FY21E/22E P/E. Based on the share price of Jan 21, 2021, the counter has a potential upside of 15.8%. Recommend **BUY**.

**Exhibit 3: Peers comparison table** 

				P	P/E			P	/B		RC	DE	RO	DA
	Ticker	Price*	19A	20E	21E	22E	19A	20E	21E	22E	20E	21E	20E	21E
BYD Electronic Ltd	285 HK	54.4	47.5	13.0	14.6	12.0	4.5	3.3	2.7	2.3	27.1	18.4	16.1	12.0
AAC Technologies	2018 HK	47.05	20.8	31.0	17.9	14.4	2.4	2.2	2.0	1.8	7.8	12.8	4.7	6.9
Sunny Optical Tech	2382 HK	218.60	39.6	34.7	26.9	21.8	12.8	9.4	7.3	5.7	29.4	30.0	13.3	14.4
TCL Electronics	1070 HK	7.13	5.5	10.4	8.5	7.0	1.1	1.0	0.9	0.8	9.4	12.5	4.0	4.6
Cowell E Holdings Inc	1415 HK	5.85	21.3	10.6	8.6	7.6	1.9	2.5	2.3	2.1	21.1	29.5	14.6	19.8
Q Technology Group Co	1478 HK	17.58	23.1	16.7	14.3	11.8	4.5	3.5	2.9	2.5	22.4	22.2	6.1	6.3
Average			26.3	19.4	15.1	12.5	4.5	3.7	3.0	2.5	19.5	20.9	9.8	10.6

<sup>\*</sup>Based on closing price on Jan 21, 2021

Source(s): Bloomberg



#### **Risk factors**

#### High customer concentration risk

The revenue proportion contributed from the largest customer increased from 30.2% in 2018 to 51.3% in FY19.

#### Our forecasts may deviate from actual results

We make our forecasts relies on a number of assumptions. The actual results may deviate from our estimates.

### Highly dependent on smartphones and PCs business

BYDE generated over 85.6% of total revenue from smartphones and PCs business in FY19. Any changes in smartphone and PC shipments will have substantial impact on the Company's income.

### Slowdown in 5G network development may affect earnings

The Company's business may be affected if there are any changes in 5G network development progress.

#### Business may be affected by international trade tension

International trade tension or disputes may affect the Company's product shipments.



## **Financial Statements**

Consolidated income statement (2018A-2022E)

FY Ended Dec 31 (RMB mn)	2018A	2019A	2020E	2021E	2022E
Smartphone and PC business revenue	35,517	45,409	58,011	77,616	96,734
New Intelligent business revenue	4,340	6,025	8,736	12,231	16,878
Automotive intelligent system business revenue	1,190	1,594	2,248	3,113	4,140
Others revenue	0	0	20,300	18,270	17,357
Total revenue	41,047	53,028	89,295	111,230	135,109
Cost of revenue	(36,875)	(49,071)	(76,972)	(96,214)	(117,005)
Gross profit	4,172	3,957	12,323	15,016	18,105
R&D expenses	(1,589)	(2,088)	(3,304)	(3,893)	(4,594)
Selling and distribution expenses	(229)	(257)	(432)	(445)	(405)
Admin expenses	(536)	(619)	(1,072)	(1,224)	(1,216)
Others	718	703	(979)	(832)	(692)
Profit before tax	2,536	1,696	6,536	8,622	11,198
Tax	(347)	(99)	(588)	(776)	(997)
Net profit	2,189	1,598	5,948	7,846	10,201
EPS (RMB)	0.971	0.709	2.640	3.482	4.527
DPS (RMB)	0.195	0.071	0.264	0.349	0.453

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

### ABCI SECURITIES COMPANY LIMITED

### Consolidated balance sheet (2018A-2022E)

As of Dec 31 (RMB mn)	2018A	2019A	2020E	2021E	2022E
PPE	7,634	8,617	9,221	9,866	10,557
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets	399	567	617	671	730
Others	929	1,761	5,016	9,817	16,562
Total non-current assets	8,962	10,945	14,853	20,354	27,848
Cash & cash equivalents	4,741	1,651	1,486	1,337	1,203
Inventories	4,768	5,401	5,876	6,393	6,956
Trade receivables	7,209	9,567	10,428	11,367	12,390
Others	371	463	511	565	625
Total current assets	17,089	17,082	18,301	19,662	21,174
Total assets	26,051	28,027	33,155	40,017	49,022
Trade and bill payables	7,892	7,340	6,973	6,624	6,293
Others	2,170	3,059	3,198	3,345	3,498
Total current liabilities	10,062	10,399	10,171	9,969	9,791
Deferred tax liabilities	45	18	17	17	16
Others	120	620	625	629	634
Total non-current liabilities	164	639	642	646	649
Total liabilities	10,226	11,038	10,813	10,615	10,441
Total equity	15,825	16,989	22,341	29,402	38,582

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

### ABCI SECURITIES COMPANY LIMITED

### Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (2018A-2022E)

As of Dec 31 (RMB mn)	2018A	2019A	2020E	2021E	2022E
Operating profit before tax	2,536	1,696	6,536	8,622	11,198
Others	2,245	(1,318)	(368)	(207)	(444)
Operating cash flow	4,781	379	6,167	8,415	10,754
CAPEX	(2,317)	(2,745)	(2,882)	(3,026)	(3,177)
Others	25	(108)	19	17	16
Investing cash flow	(2,292)	(2,852)	(2,863)	(3,009)	(3,162)
Dividends paid	(518)	(439)	(160)	(596)	(786)
Others	(43)	(184)	(165)	(148)	(134)
Financing cash flow	(561)	(623)	(325)	(744)	(919)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	1,928	(3,097)	2,980	4,662	6,673
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	2,822	4,741	1,651	4,637	9,305
FX change effect	(9)	6	6	6	7
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	4,741	1,651	4,637	9,305	15,985

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

### Financial ratios (2018A-2022E)

As of Dec 31	2018A	2019A	2020E	2021E	2022E
YoY Growth:					
Revenue	5.9%	29.2%	68.4%	24.6%	21.5%
Gross profit	(2.2%)	(5.1%)	211.4%	21.9%	20.6%
Net profit	(15.3%)	(27.0%)	272.3%	31.9%	30.0%
Profitability ratios:					
ROAE	14.6%	9.7%	30.2%	30.3%	30.0%
ROAA	8.5%	5.9%	19.4%	21.4%	22.9%
Costs ratio:					
R&D expenses/ revenue	3.9%	3.9%	3.7%	3.5%	3.4%
Selling and distribution expenses/ revenue	0.6%	0.5%	0.5%	0.4%	0.3%
Administrative expenses/ revenue	1.3%	1.2%	1.2%	1.1%	0.9%
Margins:					
Gross profit margin	10.2%	7.5%	13.8%	13.5%	13.4%
Net profit margin	5.3%	3.0%	6.7%	7.1%	7.6%

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates



### **Disclosures**

#### **Analyst Certification**

The analyst, LAI Pak Kin, primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect my personal view about the subject company or companies and its or their securities. I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. I and/or my associates have no financial interests in relation to the listed company(ies) covered in this report, and I and/or my associates do not serve as officer(s) of the listed company (ies) covered in this report.

#### Disclosures of Interests

ABCI Securities Company Limited and/or its affiliates may pursue financial interests to the companies mentioned in the report.

#### **Definition of equity rating**

Rating	Definition
Buy	Stock return rate≥ Market return rate (~10%)
Hold	- Market return rate (~-10%) ≤ Stock return rate < Market return rate (~10%)
Sell	Stock return < - Market return (~-10%)

Notes: Stock return rate: expected percentage change of share price plus gross dividend yield over the next 12 months Market return rate: average market return rate since 2008 (For reference: HSI total return index 2008-20CAGR at 9.2%)

Time horizon of share price target: 12-month

Stock rating, however, may vary from the stated framework due to factors including but not limited to: corporate governance, market capitalization, historical price volatility relative to corresponding benchmark index, average daily turnover of the stock relative to market capitalization of the stock, competitive advantages in corresponding industry, etc.

#### **Disclaimers**

This report is for our clients only and is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. It has no regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific recipient. It is published solely for informational purposes and is not to be construed as a solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any securities or related financial instruments. No representation or warranty, either expresses or implied, is provided in relation to the accuracy, completeness or reliability of the information contained herein. This report should not be regarded by recipients as a substitute for the exercise of their own judgment. Any opinions expressed in this report are subject to change without notice and may differ or be contrary to opinions expressed by other business areas as a result of using different assumptions and criteria. The analysis contained herein is based on numerous assumptions. Different assumptions could result in materially different results. The analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this report may interact with trading desk personnel, sales personnel and other constituencies for the purpose of gathering, synthesizing and interpreting market information. ABCI Securities Company Limited is under no obligation to update or keep current the information contained herein. ABCI Securities Company Limited relies on information barriers to control the flow of information contained in one or more areas within ABCI Securities Company Limited, into other areas, units, groups or affiliates of ABCI Securities Company Limited. The compensation of the analyst who prepared this report is determined exclusively by research management and senior management (not including investment banking). Analyst compensation is not based on investment banking revenues, however, compensation may relate to the revenues of ABCI Securities Company Limited as a whole, of which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors. The price and value of the investments referred to in this research and the income from them may fluctuate. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results. Foreign currency rates of exchange may adversely affect the value, price or income of any security or related instrument mentioned in this report. For investment advice, trade execution or other enquiries, clients should contact their local sales representative. Neither ABCI Securities Company Limited nor any of its affiliates, directors, employees or agents accepts any liability for any loss or damage arising out of the use of all or any part of this report. Additional information will be made available upon request.

Copyright 2021 ABCI Securities Company Limited

No part of this material may be (i) copied, photocopied or duplicated in any form by any means or (ii) redistributed without the prior written consent of ABCI Securities Company Limited.

Office address: ABCI Securities Company Limited, 13/F Fairmont House, 8 Cotton Tree Drive, Central, Hong Kong.

Tel: (852) 2868 2183